Dr. NTR UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES :: A.P:: VIJAYAWADA-8

Lr.No.531/MI/2022

Date:01.11.2022

<u>NOTIFICATION</u>

- Sub: Dr NTRUHS: ADMN Dr NTR University of Health Sciences Amendment Act, 2022 (Act No.19 of 2022) – Change of name as "Dr. YSR University of Health Sciences" – Notification – Issued – Regarding.
- Ref: 1. The Andhra Pradesh Gazettee published vide No.19, Part-IV-B, dt. 28.10.2022.
 - 2. Notification published in the A.P. Gazette dt. 31.10.2022 of the Principal Secretary to Govt. HM & FW Department.
 - 3. G.O.Ms.No.282, Health Medical and Family Welfare (C2) Dept., 31st October, 2022 of the Principal Secretary to Government. Govt. of AP.

* * *

The Government of Andhra Pradesh renamed Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences as "**Dr. YSR University of Health Sciences**" by amending sub section 2 of section 1 of Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences (Amendment) Act, 2022. The Act No.19 of 2022 was published in extraordinary issue of the in Andhra Pradesh Gazette No.19 Part-IV-B, dt.28.10.2022. The Government of Andhra Pradesh by exercising the powers conferred by sub-section (2) of Section 1 of the Dr. NTR University of Health Sciences (Amendment) Act, 2022 (Act No.19 of 2022) has ordered that the above change of name to be effective from **31**st **October**, **2022**.

All the Heads of respective Institutions/ Departments are hereby requested to record this change in all the records with reference to **Dr. YSR University of Health Sciences**.

(Dr. CH. SRINIVASA RAO) REGISTRAR (FAC)